FEATURES
DGG OR DGV PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
1
2
3
4

skew, a flexible setup-time adjustment (FSTA) feature is incorporated into the device that sets a predetermined
delay between the clock and data. The CMS and direction (DIR) inputs control the mode of the device.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
TSSOP – DGG Tape and reel SN74GTLPH16927GR GTLPH16927
–40°C to 85°C TVSOP – DGV Tape and reel SN74GTLPH16927VR GL927
VFBGA – GQL Tape and reel SN74GTLPH16927KR GL927
(1) Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are available at
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of Texas
Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
Widebus, TI-OPC, OEC are trademarks of Texas Instruments.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2002–2005, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
SN74GTLPH16927
18-BIT LVTTL-TO-GTLP BUS TRANSCEIVER
WITH SOURCE-SYNCHRONOUS CLOCK OUTPUTS
SCES413–OCTOBER 2002–REVISED JUNE 2005
The system clock (SYSCLK) and CLKOUT pins are LVTTL compatible, while the source-synchronous I/O is
GTLP compatible. The benefits include compensation for output-to-output skew coming from the driver itself, and
compensation for process skew if more than one driver is used. The device provides a high-speed interface
between cards operating at LVTTL logic levels and a backplane operating at GTLP signal levels. High-speed
(about three times faster than standard TTL or LVTTL) backplane operation is a direct result of GTLP's reduced
output swing (<1 V), reduced input threshold levels, improved differential input, OEC™ circuitry, and TI-OPC™
circuitry. Improved GTLP OEC and TI-OPC circuits minimize bus-settling time and have been designed and
tested using several backplane models. The medium drive allows incident-wave switching in heavily loaded
backplanes with equivalent load impedance down to 11 Ω.
GTLP is the Texas Instruments derivative of the Gunning Transceiver Logic (GTL) JEDEC standard JESD 8-3.
The ac specification of the SN74GTLPH16927 is given only at the preferred higher noise-margin GTLP, but the
user has the flexibility of using this device at either GTL (VTT = 1.2 V and VREF = 0.8 V) or GTLP (VTT = 1.5 V and
VREF = 1 V) signal levels. For information on using GTLP devices in FB+/BTL applications, refer to TI application
reports, Texas Instruments GTLP Frequently Asked Questions, literature number SCEA019, and GTLP in BTL
Applications, literature number SCEA017.